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ANALYSIS OF THE MICHI'.JAN CREEL CENSUS FORT::rJE YEAR 1933 l 

The compilation of the 1933 Michigan creel census was directed by the staff 

of the Institute for Fisheries Research. The actual mechanics of compilation was 

done by the University of Michigan FE.RA under the writer's supervision. 

As in previous years the data were collected largely by Michigan conservation 

officers. Unfortunately the return of cards for 1933 was less than ror any of the 

previous years except 1927 and 1932. It is gratifying, however, that 1933 shows a 
a,V\. 

substantial increase over 1932, and indications are that 1934 will show·,. even better 

increase over 1933. On the other hand it is encouraging to note that despite the 

relatively few cards turned in for 1933 the total number of hours reported fished 

and the total number of fish caught is not far from the average for the previous 

five years (see Table 1). 

The 1933 creel census data contain almost nothing from the intensive survey 

made by various CCC camps in Michigan. I only a very few lakes was that survey be­
n 

gun before January 1934 and then only in the latter part of December. 

In all cases each table in this report eorresponds to the table of the same 

number in Report 238. In other words the data in Table 1 of this report is of the 

same nature and was handled in the same manner as the data for ~able 1 of Report 

238. We have in some instances where space permit'l:;ed, included in the tables ±.'or 

this report ·bhe averages for the five years previous, taken directly from. the cor­

responding tables in Report 238. This will facilitate comparison., but in most · 

cases the true picture is obtained only by comparing the tablas from Report 238 with 

1 For thorough understanding of this report see Report 238. 
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the corresponding ones in this report. There is one exception to this comparison,., 

Table la of the present report deals with entirely different data than does Table 

la of Report 238. 

Table 2 indicates that ~he ratio of the reported fish catch between the three 

regions (Lmver Peninsula So~th of Townline 20• Lower Peninsula "'AOlfth of ~line 20. 

and Upper Peninsuh) stands in 1933 as 66:20 :14. The records for 1928 to 1932 in­
~ 

dicated that the most intensive fishing in the region in the Lower Peninsula north 
/\. 

of Townline 20. The ratio for 1933 appear~ to show a slackening of that intensity. 

This ratio points toward a greater intensity in the region south of Town.line 20. 

The percentage ratio for the three species of trout is 24:33143 which is pro­

bably correlated with the seeming slackening of in~ensity of fishing in the region 

in the Lower Peninsula north of Tovmline 20. The change in both of the above 

ratios ma;yj pa.rtially or entirely be due to unusually poor returns tf!rom the Lower 

Peninsula north of Townline 20. A check with Table la shows that from two-thirds 

of the counties of this region there were 40 or less cards returned. In fact more 
yJ 

than a third of all the counties of the state which shoed 40 or less cards returned ,. 
were from the Lower Peninsula north of Townline 20. 

This deplorable lack of returns from the northern section of the Lower Penin­

sula is evident in the ratio of catch of G.A.,\JJE FISH ( the two black bass, walleye and 

northern pike) which is 45% for the region south of Townline 20. 41% north of 

Tovmline 20 and 14% in the Upper Peninsula. For the five years previous this ratio 

was 31:54:15. Thus the 1933 report indicates a decided swing in the catch of game 

fish away from the region north of Townline 20 toward the southern section~ while 

the same proportion occurs in the Upper Peninsula3-s in previous years. The same 

swing shows in the ratio of PAN F'ISH (bluegill., smfish., rock bass., black crappie., 

perch~83:12:5. This same inadequacy of data from north of Townline 20 is indicated 

in the ratio (83:11:6) of the PROPAGA'l'ED warm-1,vater fishes (the two basses., blue­

gill., perch. walleye)., and the ratio (61:30:8) of the NON-PROPAGATED fish (sunfish., 
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rock bass, crappie, pike, bullheads). 

The high ratio of returns in the warm waters for the region south of Townlin~ 

20 :may be due to the propagation efforst of the lake species of that region. 

The reported catch of both species of bass showed a. decided preference for 

the region south of Townline 20, while the previous report indicated a preference 

on the part of the s:rna.llmouth for the region north of TOV'tnline 20. Of the species 

which were caught in significant abundance, perch and northern pike, showed a 

higher ratio in the region north of Tovmline 20, than for the previous five years. 

The figures for tables 3a to 3d, are even more unreliable than those for 

Report 238 (seep. 15). Since in 1933 almost half of the counties (37) returned 

less than 40 reports fo~ the entire year (less than one a week) and almost half of 

these returned less than 5 ca.!"ds (less than one every two months).., any ratio of 

species by counties is subjectto great error. 

Tables 4a to 4c by combining the data for the counties as given in tables 3a to 

3d, eliminate such excessive fluctuations as were due to lack of data from some coun-

ties and the great amount of data from others. One of the interesting facts brought 

out in these tables is that of the total fish catch for 1933 the percentage of trout 

for the entire ste.te was lower in each region than that of the average for the 

five years previous~ but higher in the -b.vo northern regions than for the previous 

year, 1932. Bluegills in the region south of Townline 20 showed a significant in­

crease over the avorage for the previous five years as well as over 1932. This in­

crease in the lower re6 ion affected the average for the entire state. Perch and 

northern pike showed an increase in the region north of Town.line 20. 

Tables 5 and 6 show the relative abu~nce of the various trouts first by 

counties (Table 5) and their by regions (Table 6). These tables show very little\ 

of significant difference from the corresponding tables of Report 238. There may 

be some significance to the apparent increase in the percentage of brown trout in 

the region south of Townline 20. There,_also may be a significant decrease in the 

proportion of rainb~Ns in the same region. 
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Tables 7a and 7b contain not only the percentage of the total catch for 1933 

which each species represents, but, since space permitted, the average yearly 

figure for 1928 to 1932 ha.s been included. In the figures for the entire state the 

only very striking item is the decided increase of bluegills in the 1933 catch. 

This is counterbalanced by an almost equal decrease in the perch catch for 1933. 

Otherwise the figures for the entire state are remarkably constant in the two 

columns. The regional percentages show slightly more fluctuation but are sur­

prisingly similar nevertheless. 

The figures for relative abundance of species in counties (Tables Sa to 8d), 

are based on too irregular reports to be of much significance. 

Tables 9a and 9b again contain the yearly averages for the five years pre­

ceding 1933. In the region south of Tovm.line 20 about 75~~ of the counties show 

an increase in the relative abundance of bluegills, while only about 50% show 

this increase in the region north of Townline 20 and a.bout 25% in the Upper Peninsula. 

Tables 10 to l:l: give the per hour catch of' all species of fish for all waters 

during 1933 and in all cases contain the yearly avera6e for the five pl'levious years. 

These tables are in many ways the most interesting as they represent; -the returns 

per unit of e6fort for the fisherman. In many counties the number of hours fished 

is too small to be of any significance but many counties show miintereasting compari­

son Vlrith the previous five years. For instance Cass and Branch counties with over 

1000 hours of fishing; show a decided increase in catch per hour; Wayne v.rith almost 

3000 hours has almost a constant ratio with the previous five year average; Gladwin 

with almost 4000 hours of fishing has a slight increase in catch per hour and 

Arenac a.nd Lake with 1600 and 6800 hours of fishing respectively show decided 

decreases in catch per hour. The figures upon which the 1928-1932 averages are 

based represent sufficient fishing hours to be seemingly significant. Similarly 

in the region north of Tovrnline 20 the three counties (Roscommon, Iosoo, Cheboygan) 

with approximately 1000 or over hours of fishing show in one case an increase, 
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once a decrease and once virtually tb3 same catch per hour• In the Upper Peninsula. 

the four counties (Menominee, Iron, Niarquette, Houghton) with appro:r.:imately 1000 

hours or over of fishin;;, sh.mved a decrease in catch per hour. 

Tables lla and llb deal only with the trout caught in esse~tially trout waters. 

In this case there has been a decided decrease in catch per hour in all three regions 

although the drop in the :region north of Townline 20 is hardly enough to be signi• 

ficant. 

Tables 12e. and 12b give the catch per hour for all species except trout and in 

essentially non-trout waters. Here there is a decided increase in the catch per hour 

in the region south of Townline 20., a £'air increase in the region north of Townline 

20, and a slight decrease in the Upper Peninsula. Table 13a gives a possible ex­

planation of the increase in the southern region. The catch of bluegills in the 

southern part of the state was greatly increased; in a third of the counties of this 

region the bluegill catch was doubled or better. The bluegill catch north of 

Townline 20 a.nd in the Upper Peninsula was conspicuously low. 

Tables 14a and 14b,smpoth off the inconsistencies of incomplete county returns 

and give a fairly good picture of the fishing trend by species and regions. It will 

be noted that the catch per hour of all species in all waters in the Lower Peninsu].a 

south of Townline 20 wa.s somewhat better than the average for the fi,re previous years, 

though not as high as two individual years of those five (see Table 14e., Report 238). 

The catch north of TmV!lline 20 was not only better than the average for the five years 

previons but better than any iil.div:idual year of those five, while that of the Upper 

Peninsula was less than any of the previous five years. The catch for the entire 

state was 12% better than the previous five year average and exceeded a.11 the in­

dividual years except 1932. The catch for that year was 1.26 per hour of fishing. 

The iralues for all species in non-trout waters have about the same ratio to the catch 

from 1928 to 1932. 
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The catch of all trout in trout i"mters shows a very dif'ferent picture. Here 

there is a. drop in catch per hour in all regions and the drop for the -,,.,hole state is 

about 251~- 'rhere was the largest decrease in the region south of Townline 20~ but 

that region is not essentially trout waters. The region north of Townlin.e 20 came 

the nearest to the average of the previous five years, but the Upper Peninsula also 

lost significantly. The~xt three items in 

~ in the brook trout., Whil0 the brown and 

Table 14a show that this loss in return 
-t,,w....J: ---

~ 
rainbow ,fatch in Michigan ttt- relatively 

light there was virtually no loss in brown and only a slight loss in rainbows but 

the drop in brook trout catch for tho entire state 1\18.s about 33%. This drop W8.s 

significant in all regions but most apparent in the region south of Townline 20 and 

in the Upper Peninru la. There vras an increase in the returns for the five propagated 

spocies (large and smallmouth bass., bluegills., perch and walleyes), the only drop 

being in the Upper Peninsula, while the non-propagated species (com..~on sunfish, rock 

bass, "black crappie., northern r,ikc and bullheads) stand a.bout the same as the five 

previous years except for the Lower Peninsula. north of Tovmline 20. Consequently 

the ratio of the five propagated species to the five non-propagated species increases 

in all but the one region, L0::rer Peninsula north of Townline 20. It is seen from 

Table 14b that the real gain in catch per hour of propagated fish is in the bluegills. 

The figures for both black basses and the walleye a.re almost identical with the av­

erage for the previous five years. The perch shmv a decrease in the region south of 

'I'ownline 20 and in the Upper Peninsula, but increased in the region north of Townline 

20. However the average for the entire state is not far from the average for the 

previous five years. The returns for the five non-propagated fish are virtually 

:i.dentical with preceeding years except for the northern pike. For this species 

there was a sharp increase north of Townline 20 but a moderate drop in the other two 

regions making for a state average virtually the same as for 1928 to 1932. 
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General conclusions on the present status of the Michigan creel 

census 

The 1933 creel census. in spite of its regrettable la.ck of returns still in­

dicates the 6enera.l trend of' fishing in Michigan. However, it is somewhat dis­

hearte:cing to have many returns from a county one year and virtually none the next. 

Even these inconsistencies will not be so vital over a. long period• Since the best 

returns from individual counties can be compared even though not for consecutive 

years. In order to obtain~ fullest benefit _!! ~ imperative ~ ~ creel 

census ~ continu.ed ~ .:!. lori,g perio<! of time and~ there be ~ adequate ~ 

uniform yearly_ returns from a.11 counties. 

As brought out in Report 238 much valuable informa.tion can still be obtained from the 

data already available. La.ck of time and funds have prevented us from obtaining 

this valuable information. 

The 1934 returns are now being tabulated again with the aid of FERA. A report 

for 1934 similar to this report for 1933 oan only be compiled when all returns for 

1934 are in our hands. 

INSTITUTE FOR F'ISHF_JUES RESRARCH 

Prepared by Mrs. Carl L. Hubbs £'or 
Carl L. Hubbs, Director. 



TABLE l. CREFL CENSUS DATA 

Indicating; extent of data u·tilized in the tabulations, for the entire 
state. The figures for individual species refer to the fish caught in 
all waters (trout and non-trout). 

_,,,----------.,,----------I tern b!ing_ summar1:_~ed i933 ------xve. 
No. of cards used (approximately) 

Total no. of hours of fish reported 

Total no. of legal-size fish reported 

Total no~ of hours fishing, trout 
waters 

Total no. of legal-sized fish 
reported for trout waters 

Brook, brown and rainbow trout, 
all waters 

Brook trout 

Brown trout 

Rainbow trout 

Total no. of hours fishing, non-trout 
waters 

Total no. of fish reported for non­
trout waters 

Small-mouth bass 
Large-mouth bass 
Bluegill 
Connnon sunfish 
Rook bass 
Black crappie 
Perch 
Walleye 
Northern pike 
Bullheads 
Gars 
Dogfish 
Smelt 
Cisco and whitefish 
Lake trout 
Suckers 
Mullets and redhorses 
Carp 
Chubs and shiners 
Catfishes 
Muskallunge 
White bass 
Sheepshead 
Lawyer 
Grayling 
Unnamed 

7320 

~ ~3~ 

57975 

13327 

11012 

10883 

9090 

495 

1298 

33495 

46963 

874 
1695 

20649 
1881 
1951 
1725 
6909 
1502 
3403 
3108 

1 
27 

662 
283 

0 
754 
10 

1160 
43 
68 
0 
1 

27 
156 

5 
69 

for ·1928-1932 

10523 

54867 

57501 

15244 

17129 

16877 

14726 

390 

1761 

39623 

40372 

818 
1502 

11902 
1917 
2427 

1459 
11032 

1197 
4122 
2276 

14 
115 
293 
177 

19 
859 
54 

319 
45 
28 

3 
16 

6 
5 
4 
8 



Table la. Number of cards returned from eaoh county, 1933. 

_c_o_un_ty""-______ N_o_._o_f_e_a_r_d_s ______ County 

Alcona 
Alger 
Allegan 
Alpena 
Antrim 
Arenac 
Baraga 
Barry 
Bay 
Benzie 
Berrien 
Branch 
Calhoun 
Cass 
Charlevoix 
Cheboygan 
Chippewa 
Clare 
Clinton 
Crawford 
Delta 
Dickinson 
Eaton 
Emmet 
Genesee 
Gladwin 
Gogebic 
Grand Traverse 
Gratiot 
Hillsdale 
Houghton 
Huron 
Ingham 
Idnia 
Iosco 
Iron 
Isabell~ 
Jackson 
Kalamazoo 
Kalkaska 
Kent 
Keewena.w 

9 
81 
90 

1 
28 

171 
129 

43 
0 

36 
44 

159 
29 

295 
13 

119 
63 
28 
25 
68 
72 
71 

181 
40 
48 

354 
100 

2 
17 
25 

306 
2 

42 
75 

106 
172 

1 
94 
56 
33 
79 
59 

Lake 
Lapeer 
Leelanau 
Lene.wee 
Livingston 
Luce 
Mackinac 
Macomb 
Manistee 
:Marquette 
Mason 
Mecosta 
Menominee 
Midland 
Missaukee 
Monroe 
Montoalm 
Montmorency 
Muskegon 
Newaygo 
Oakland 
Oceana 
Ogemaw 
Ontonagon 
Osceola 
Oscoda 
Otsego 
Ottawa 
Presque Isle 
Roscommon 
Saginaw 
Sanilac 
Schoolcraft 
Shiawassee 
St. Clair 
st. Joseph 
Tuscola 
Van Buren 
Washtenaw 
Wayne 
Wexford 

No. of cards 

149 
47 
,_,o 
74 
97 
18 
30 
6 
9 

138 
21 
62 

217 
18 
0 

187 
4 
3 

112 
138 

82 
113 

4 
20 
20 
12 

174 
0 
0 

1502 
0 
0 

75 
43 

0 
32 
34 
41 
66 

4-06 
0 



TABLE 2. PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL REPORTED CATCH IN ALL WATERS OF EACH SPECIES 
WHICH IS CAUGHT IN EACH REGION FOR THE YEAR 1933 

The trout include the faw reported for essentially non-~rout waters. The 
warm-water fish of given species include ·those caught in trout waters. 

Total catch Percent of total catch cau~ht in each re~ion 
Species Entire Lower Peninsula 

state(= 100%) South of T • 20 
All species 57975 65.8 
All species caught in trout waters 11012 23.9 

Brook, brown & rainbow trout 10814 24.l 

Brook trout 9028 21.0 
Brown trout 495 67.1 
Rainbow trout 1291 29.6 

All species caught in non-trout 
waters · 46963 75.6 
Four major game-fishes1 7474 45.5 
Five major pan-fishes2 33115 83.1 

Five propagated fishes3 31629 82.8 
Five non-propagated fishes4 12068 61.4 

Small-mouth bass 874 70.7 
Large-mouth bass 1695 84.5 
Bluegill 20649 98.6 
Connnon sunf'ish 1881 78.l 
Rook bass 1951 56.0 
Black crappie 1725 99.0 
Peroh 6909 41.8 
Walleye 1502 58.5 
Northern pike 3403 13.9 
Bullheads 3103 85.9 
Gars l 100.0 
Dogfish 27 59.3 
Smelt 662 -
Cisoo and whitefish 283 
Lake trout -
Suckers 754 64.8 
Mullets and Red.horses 10 10.0 
Carp 1160 100.0 
Chubs and shiners 43 7.0 
Catfishes 68 100.0 
Muskallunge - -
White bass l 100.0 
Wa.rmouth 27 25.9 
Sheepshead 156 100.0 
Lawyers 5 so.o 
Grayling -
Unnamed 69 10.2 

1 Small•mouth bass, large-mouth bass, walleye and northern pike. 
2 Bluegill, common sunfish, rook bass, black crappie and perch. 

North of T. 
19.8 
33.l 

33.4 

33.2 
31.5 
35.7 

16.6 
40.6 
11.9 

11.0 
30.4 

6.2 
4.1 
0.1 

17.5 
35.8 
o.4 

39.8 
28.8 
72.9 
4.9 .. 

40.7 
98.4 
o.4 -o.4 

so.a 
-
-

-
-

3 Small-mouth bass, large-mouth bass, bluegill, perch and walleye. 
4 Common sunfish, rock bass, black crappie, northern pike and bullheads. 

Upper 
20 Peninsula 

14.5 
43.0 

42.5 

45.8 
1.4 

34.8 

7.8 
13.9 
5.0 

6.2 
8.2 

23.l 
11.4 
o.6 
4.3 
a.2 
o.6 

18.3 
12.7 
13.3 

9.3 -
1.6 

99.7 

34.7 

--
93.0 

--
74.1 -
20.0 -
89.8 



TABLE 3a. PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL REPORTED CATCH BY IMPORTANT SPECIES• FOR 1933, 
FOR ALL WATERS, IN COUNTIES OF LOV'iER PENINSULA. SOUTH OF TOY'INLINE 20. 

0 = no reports for this species. 

Trout Bladlc Bass Total 
County .d e No. of 

~ lll G) (I) 

I .cl I s::: ..-1 .... ~ Cl) lll fish ,!,q 

~ ~ r-1.P G) .c: I .-1 0~ co .!:4 P. .c: :SJJ I 'O 
0 ..-1;:l U).1-) (I) .... ~g ,14 O'l 0~ 0 ,-f r-1 cj report• 0 •rl Ji ~~ ::S..-1 0 cj ~ cj r.. ,-f r.. •r-1 ,-f (I) 

r.. r.. as r-f b.O 0 tQ .... ,.. (I) i ori. :::$ .d ed i:Q .J:Q ~ i:Q 0 ~ i:QO ri. z ~ 

1. Berrien 7.5 5.5 1.9 1.2 'Z.8 51.0 3.5 2.1 13.3 1.9 0 0 2.4 255 
2. Cass 0 0 0 1.5 1.4 84.2 1.4 0.1 o.a 6.0 0 0.2 4.0 3108 
3. St. Joseph 1.5 0.3 0.1 3.6 1.0 71.2 1.5 0.3 0 1.0 0 1.6 11.2 669 
4. Branch 0 0 0 0.2 2.5 84.5 o.s o.9 5o7 2.4 0 o.s 2o7 3972 
5. Hillsdale 0 0 0 0 4.9 81.2 2.2 1.3 1.3 9.1 0 0 0 548 
s. Lenawee 2.2 0 0 0.9 9.3 49.2 16.9 1.7 0 15.9 0 1.2 1.7 646 
7. Monroe 0 0 0 6.1 0 1.0 1.8 8.2 0 21.6 0 0.4 38.8 1614 
a. Van Buren 0 0 0 4.0 6.1 73.3 11.2 0 0 3.7 0 0 1.6 375 
9. Kalamazoo 0 0 0 1.3 7.6 75.4 o.4 o.4 4.6 9.2 0 0o4 o.6 541 

10. Calhoun 34.4 2.5 0 0 5.7 27.9 15.6 3.7 0 1.0 0 1.6 008 244 
11. Jackson o.4 0.1 0 3.1 8.4 51.7 10.6 s.a 2.6 9.2 0.2 2.0 3.7 455 
12. Washtenaw 0 0 0 0 11.0 73.1 2.1 1.6 0 9.6 0 0.2 2.3 428 
13. Wayne 0 0 0 0.9 2.5 3.1 lo9 5.3 3.9 17.8 tr. li,2 20.9 2903 
14. Allegan 4.2 0.3 0 0 o.6 73.l 3.3 o.4 4.2 9.5 o.9 0.4 2o5 1720 

i 15. Barry 4.0 0.1 0 0.9 5.7 43.4 1.1 3.4 38.2 0.5 o.s 0.3 1.3 1454 
16. Eaton 0 0 0 0 6.6 63.4 2.0 2.7 5.4 4.1 0 o.s 4.5 882 
17. Ingham 0 0 0 0 5.3 79.7 4.3 0 6.3 0.4 0 2.0 1.s 507 
lR. Livingston 008 0 0 o.6 5,.1 68.7 5.5 2.5 5.7 5.a 0 2.2 3.3 1568 
. • Oakland 3.7 0 0 1.5 4.8 66.4 1.8 1.7 1.2 8.5 0 1.7 8.6 1323 
20. Macomb 0 0 0 12.s 0 5.1 0 12.s 0 64.1 0 0 Sol 39 
21. Ottawa - - -
22. Kent 13.7 2.6 0 1.8 3.2 47.2 15.3 7.5 0 6.7 0 0.2 1.7 817 
23. Ionia 0 0 0 1.1 4.,4 72.2 2.8 0.1 3.6 9.8 0.1 1.5 3.7 722 
24. Clinton 0 0 0 0 1.s 79.6 12.1 0 o.s 0 0 6.4 0 157 
25. Shiawasse 0 0 0 1So4 6.5 15.2 16.6 12.4 0 0 0 5.5 0 217 
26. Genesee 0 0 0 0.4 7.9 55.6 3.1 0.4 0.2 2.6 0 3.8 4.2 453 
27. Lapeer 0.3 0 0 7.2 10.3 80.9 0 0.1 0 0 0 1.2 0 963 
28. St. Clair -
29. Gratiot 0 0 0 1.3 9.2 59.2 17.l 0 2.6 5.3 0 0 5.3 76 
30. Saginaw -
:n. Tuscola 0 0 0 1.8 4.2 33.9 0 3.4 0 11.2 0 3.3 42.2 .5Sl. 

32. Sanilac 
33. Midland 0 0 0 7.9 0 0 6.9 32.7 22.8 12.9 0 0 15.8 101 
34. Bay - -
35. Huron 0 0 0 15.6 6.3 0 0 0 0 78.1 0 0 0 32 
36. Muskegon 0 0 0 0.1 2.9 22.1 9.3 5.2 1.7 2.3 54.7 1.0 0 1029 
37. Montcalm 0 0 0 0 2.4 47.0 41.0 0 0 8.4 0 1.2 0 83 
38. Newaygo 17.5 1.4 2.4 1.4 1.5 36.l 2.5 3.5 5.6 4.5 20.6 2.3 o.s 1318 
39. Mecosta 44.6 13.5 2.9 2.9 2.7 s.o 2.4 0 0 12.2 1.4 9.9 2.3 654 
40. Isabella -
41. Gladwin 11.9 0.3 o.s o.s 1.4 15.4 3.5 11.3 10.s 18.2 0.2 4.5 19.6 2265 
42. Arenac 72.1 4.1 9.1 0.1 0 106 0 3.7 2.6 5.6 0 0 0.2 430 
43. Oceana 4.3 0.3 0.6 3.1 7"2 75.7 4.6 0.4 o.s 3.2 0 0 0.3 2612 
{ Mason 0 0 6.5 0 15.9 25.2 2.8 0 44.9 1.8 0 0 2.a 107 
4b • Lake 30.4 22.8 39.4 0.2 1.9 4.7 o· o.s 0 0.3 0 0 0 579 
46. Osceola 48.l 0 10.6 0 0 40"4 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 104 
47. Clare 1.1 0.4 0.4 1.9 1.2 79.5 12.4 0 0 2.7 0 0.2 0.1 1616 

Avera~es s.o 0.9 1.0 1.6 3.8 53.4 3.9 2.9 4.5 7.6 2.3 1.a 6.9 38138 



TABLE 3b. PERCEN"TAGE OF TOT.AL CATCH BY IMPORTANT SFECIES FOR 1933, FOR ALL 
WATERS, IN COUMTIES NORTH OF TOVf.NLINE 20. 

-·-·--· ~· 0 +> 
Region TROUT BL8.CK BASS 0) 'O s... 

r-f ..c: Ill Cl) 

~] 
GI • 0 

and r-f {Q aS ,r-f 
~ Q) 0 p,.11:1 

I ..C: 1:f3 ..-1 ~,rf ,0 
)<I~ 

..c: s:l ff) 
County M 

~ ~~ r-f +> t,() i§ ..c: Q) ..c: ..-1 I 
0 .-1 ::! e,g Q) )<I c.> Ill 0 r-f -f P-4 ,-f .-1 
0 •.-! ,0 ~~ ::I 0 Q$ i.. i.. r-f r-l GS ..C: ,.. i.. Ill ~a r-f OC/l 0 r-l 0 a! ~ 0 ::s .µ O'J 

P::i P::i ~ Cll P::i 0 ~ P::i :z !l'.:l O,r-f -- -- id ~ 

Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20: 

48. Manistee 13.3 0 4.4 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 77.2 1.1 lo7 0 180 
49. Wexford - - - - -50. Missaukee - - .. 
51. Roscommon 0.1 0 0 0.2 0.4 1.0 4.5 lOoO 0 39.4 4o4 37.4 2.3 6393 
520 Ogemaw 65o2 0 16.7 0 0 10.9 3.6 0 3.6 0 0 0 0 138 
53. Iosco 53.0 0.3 6.3 0 3.2 6.2 3.8 5.3 0 3.5 10.6 7.7 0.2 1011 
54. Benzie 3.3 0 o.a 0 0 0 0 0 0 5e0 0 0.1 0 717 
55. Grand Traverse 0 0 0 10.8 0 18.9 0 2.7 0 64.8 0 2.7 0 37 
56. Kalkaska 98.2 o.s 1.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 
57. Crawford 41.8 40.7 10.0 3.6 2.1 0.1 0 0.4 0.1 0 0 0 0 280 
5a. Oscoda 79.3 9.4 1.9 0 9.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53 
59. Alcona 96ol 0 3.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 103 
60. Leelanau -61. Antrim 83.4 0 16.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 476 
62. Otsego 85.9 2.7 7.8 1.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 954 
63. Montmorency 68.1 0 3lo9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 
64. Alpena 100.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 
,5. Charlevoix 94.8' 0 5.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115 
,36. Emmet 90.3 0 9.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 238 
67. Cheboygan 55.3 1.4 21.1 1.4 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0 o.4 0.3 o.e o.a 494 
68. Presque Isle -
Averages 26.2 1.4 4.1 0.5 o.6 1.3 2.9 6.1 0.1 24.0 3.8 21.6 1.3 11452 

Upper Peninsula: 
.. 

69 • Menominee s.o 0 0 4'.&8 1.2 0.4 2.1 10.6 0 14.7 6.4 15.8 9.2 1119 
70. Dickinson 77.5 o.4 0 0 2.5 0 0 0 0 15.6 0 4.1 0 244 
71. Delta 69.0 0 3.1 0 1.4 0 0 1.2 0 20.0 0 5.3 0 490 
72. Schoolcraft sa.o o.4 0 0 1.4 5.1 0 0 0 2.8 0 2.2 0 494 
73. Mackinac 61.3 0 3.8 0 0 0 0 1.3 0 31.3 o.s 1.3 o.6 160 
74. Gogebic 51.4 0 4.9 1.0 s.o 5.2 1.7 2.1 0.1 3.6 9.5 2.7 0 754 
75. Iron 52.3 0 0.1 2.6 2.5 0 2.7 1.1 0 28.7 Oo5 2.6 0 1414 
76. Marquette 55.6 0.3 5.0 4.5 0.3 0 0.2 1.1 0 13.6 7.1 10.3 0 619 
77 •. Alger 48.3 0.2 2.8 o.4 1.0 6.9 o.s 0 0 7.4 0 0.0 6.1 826 
78. Luce 51.1 0 0 0 13.6 0 0 0 0 30.7 0 '1';;5 ?CQ'.; 88 
79. Chippewa 13.7 0 0.2 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 55.7 0 0 30.1 452 
so. Ontonagon 51.4 0 34.7 1.4 6.9 0 0 0 0 5.6 Q 0 0 72 
81. Houghton 60.7 0 26.l 1.2 l.3 0 0.1 0 o.s s.o 0 0.7 0 1042 
82. Baraga 68.3 0 9.6 3.9 9.6 0 0 0 0 0 3.6 4.9 0 385 
83. Keweenaw 76.l 0 0.4 0 3.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.0 0 226 
84. Isle Royal 

·erag;es 50.1 0.1 5.4 2.4 2.3 1.5 1.0 2.0 0.1 15.4 2.5 5.4 3.5 8385 



TABLE 3c. PERCENTAGE OF Tar.AL C.ATCH BY MINOR SPECIES., FOR 1933., FOR ALL 
WATERS, IN COUNTIES OF LOY•Hrn PENINSULA. SOUTH OF TO'NNLINE 20. 

"C 

,.s::: +:> ,:I co 'O ti.I 

County 
:::1 GS Q) "O ti.I tt.l o:I ti.I 

0, 0 !I.) i:: s., (I) ,Cl Q) o:I .s:l •r-1 ,.. tQ !1J f., o:I (!) ,.s::: .µ ,Cl ti.I .0 
tQ ~ .µ ,.. +:> 0 ,::I tt.l ::s tQ ,.. 

,rt .p 0 (I) 

~ ~;§ t4•r-! •rt 0 ta p. 

~ 
II) 

Ct-! rl 0 .µ Q) p. .O.s:l t+-t a CQ (!) .p ,.. M I fll ..-1 ..\4 0 r-1 Q) 
~ _go, .p f-t GS Q) •r-! 

~ 0 •rl ~ j ~ j~ GS ,~ ,.s::: j ~ Q ti) 0 ro 0 c.) 0 ?- Cl) 

1. Berrien 0 0 0 0 0 Q o.4 0 0 0.4 0.4 0 0 0 0 
2. Cass 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3. st. Joseph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4. Branch 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5. Hillsdale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6. Lenawee 0 0 0 0 0 0 o.a 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 
7. Monroe 0 0 0 0 0 0 s.o 0.4 17.5 0 0.9 0 0.2 0 0 
8. Van Buren 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 () 0 0 0 
9. Kalamazoo 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10. Calhoun 0 o.a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11. Jackson 0 0.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 
12 • Washtenaw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13. Wayne 0 0 0 0 0 0 9.4 tr. 25.8 tr. 1.8 0 5.2 0.1 0 
14. Allegan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 0 0 0 0.1 0 0.1 
15. Barry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16. Eaton 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 5.0 0 4.2 0 0 o.s 0 0 0 
17. Ingham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 
18. Livingston 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . ) Oakland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2U~ Ma.comb 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21. Ottawa - -
22. Kent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23. Ionia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ,0 0 0 0 0 
24. Clinton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25. Shiawassee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26. Genesee 0 0 0 0 0 0 19.4 0 2.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27. Lapeer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

I 28. St. Clair -
29. Gratiot"" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30. Saginaw -
31. Tuscola 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
32. Sanilac 
33. Midland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34. Bay - - - - -
35. Huron 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36. Muskegon 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
37. Montcalm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
38. Newaygo 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
39. Mecosta 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
40. Isabella -
41. Gladwin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.2 0 0.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 
42. Arenac 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
43. Oceana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4t1 Me.son 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4:.,. Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
46. Osceola. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
47. Clare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Averages tr. tr. 0 0 0 0 1.3 tr. 3.0 tr. 0.2 tr. o.4 tr. tr. 



TABLE 3d. PERCEl'JTAGE OF TOTAL CATCH BY MINOR SPECIES, FOR 1933, FOR ALL WATE..T{S, 
IN COUNTIES NORTH OF TOWNLINE 20. 

ro 
IQ 

"d ro a:I (/) 

Region +> s:l Q) 
"d fll 

D:l 'O 'O 
.s::: :::s a:I a:, tQ a:I Q 

and a:, 0 So. m~ .8 .s::: CD :Q ..c: .,-1 ~ tlJ IO 0 +> ..c: IQ 

County r.a ~ .,., So. ~;§ s:l tQ ;:I ro So. 
,,-1 .µ 0 11) 

~ 1'1.1 •r-1 ,,-f 0 P.i (I) $.t 
~ r-1 0 .µ Cl) r-f Cl) Pt .g~ ~ e (!) 

! Ct> 
~ W) (I) fl) •rl .!.I 0 :1r:r: So. .,., (!) .cl 
Cl! 0 s •r-1 ~ j ;:I a:I ..c: .. I, ..c: .µ 

Cl i:l 9 Cl.) ei 0 0 0 Cl} 0 

Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20: 

48. Manistee 0 0 o.6 o.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
49. Wexford - - - - - - ... - - -50. Missaukee .. ,.. ... .. -
51. Roscommon 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 tr. tr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
52. Ogemaw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
53. Iosco 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
54. Benzie 0 0 90.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
55. Grand TraverseO 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
56. Kalkaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
57. Crawford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
58. Oscoda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
590 Alcona 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
60., Leelanau 
61. Antrim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
620 Otsego 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.8 0 0 0 0 0 
63 • :Mdntm.orenoy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
'>4. Alpena 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d5. Charlevoix 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
66. Emmet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
67. Cheboygan 0 0 0 0 1.6 o.4 0 0 0 1.4 0 0 0 0 0 
68. Presque Isle -
Average 0 0.1 5.7 tr. 0.1 tr. tr. tr. 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee e 0 1.0 18.7 0 0 9.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 
70. Dickinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
71. Delta 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
72. Schoolcraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
73. Mackinac 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
74. Gogebic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.1 0 0 0 0 0 
750 Iron 0 0 0 5.2 0 0 0.4 0 0 1.2 0 0 0 0 0 
76. Marquette 0 0 0 0 0 o.6 o.a 0 0 o.s 0 0 0 0 0 
77. Alger 0 0 0 0 0 0 18.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
78. Luce 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
79. Chipp81f8. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
80. Ontonagon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
81. Houghton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 1.9 0 0 1.1 
820 Baraga 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
83. Keweenaw 0 0 0 0 0 15.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
84. Isle Royal 

Averages 0 0 0.1 3.4 0 0.5 3.3 0 0 o.a 0 0.2 0 tr. 0.1 



TABLE 4e.. SUMMA.RY OF COMPUTATIONS OF PERCENT.A.GE OF TOTAL REPORTED CATCH FOR 
ALL WATERS WITHIN EACH REGION,. FOR TROUT., BASS AND SID{FISH. 

s ecies Reo-ion 1933 Percanta e 
Brook., 1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 2608 ~ < Q: 
Brown & 2. Lower Peninsula north of T • 20 3619 31.6 
Rainbow 3. Upper Peninsula 4656 55.5 
Trout 4. Entire state 10883 18.8 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 1895 s.o 
Brook 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 2996 26.2 
Trout 3. ID'pper Peninsula 4199 50.1 

4. Entire state 9090 15.8 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 332 o.9 
Brown 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 156 l.4 
Trout 3. Upper Peninsula 7 0.1 

4. Entire state 495 o.9 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 381 1.0 
Rainbow· 2. Lower Peninsula north or T. 20 467 4.1 
Trout 3. Upper Peninsula 450 5.4 

4. Entire state 1298 2.2 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 622 1.6 
Small- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 54 o.s 
mouth 3. Upper Peninsula 205 2.4 
Bass 4. Entire state 881 1.5 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 1432 308 
Large- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 70 0.6 
mouth 3. Upper Peninsula 193 2.3 
Bass 4. Entire state 1695 2o9 

1. Lower Peninsula south of' T • 20 20371 53.4 
Blue- 2. Lower Peninsula north or T. 20 153 l.3 
gills 3. Upper Peninsula 125 115 

4. Entire st4te 20649 35.6 

1. Lower Peninsula south of' T. 20 1470 3.9 
Common 2. Lower Peninsula north of' T. 20 330 2.9 
Sunfish 3. Upper Peninsula 81 1.0 

4. Entire state 1881 3.2 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 1099 2.9 
Rook 2. Lower Peninsula north of' T. 20 698 6.1 
Bass 3. Upper :E>eninsula 166 2.0 

4. Entire state 1963 3.4 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 1708 4.5 
Black 2. Lower Peninsula north of' T • 20 7 0.1 
Crappie 3. Upper Peninsula 10 0.1 

4. Entire state 1725 s.o 



TABLE 4b. SUMMARY OF ®MPUTATIONS OF PERCENTAGE OF TO'rAL REPORTED CATCH FOR 
ALL WATERS WITHIN THIS REGION. SECOND PART: FOR 10 OTHER SPEGI ES 

Tr. • tra.oe. less than 0.05%. 0: no fish of this species reported. 

Species Region 1933 Percentage 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 2891 7.6 
Perch 2. Lower Peninsula. north of T. 20 2753 24o0 

3. Upper Peninsula 1289 15o4 
4. Entire state 6933 12.0 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 879 2.3 
Walleye 2. Lower Peninsula north of T.20 433 3.8 

3. Upper Peninsula 210 2.5 
4. Entire state 1522 2.6 

1. Lower Peninsula south of' T. 20 472 1.2 
Northern 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 2479 21.6 
Pike 3. Upper Peninsula 452 5.4 

4. Entire state 3403 5.9 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 2665 1.0 
Bull- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 153 1.3 . 
heads 3. Upper Peninsula 290 3.5 

4. Entire state 3188 5.4 

1. Lower Peninsula south or T. 20 1 tr. 
Gars 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 

3. Ilpper Peninsula. 0 0 
4. Entire state 1 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 16 tr. 
Dogfish 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 11 0.1 

3. Upper Peninsula 0 0 
4. Entire state 27 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 0 0 
Smelt 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 651 5.9 

3. Upper Peninsula 11 0.1 
4. Entire state 662 1.1 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 0 0 
Cisco & 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 9 0.1 
Whitefish 3. Upper Peninsula 282 3o4 

4. Entire state 291 o.5 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 9. tr. 
Lake 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 2 0 
trout 3. Upper Peninsula 40 Oo5 

4. Entire state 51 0.1 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 489 1.3 
Suckers 2. Lower Peninsula north of m 20 3 tr. J. • 

3. Upper Peninsula 274 3.3 
4. Entire state 766 1.3 



TABLE 4c • SUMMA.RY OF CO:MPU'l'ATIONS OF PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL REPORTED CATCH FOR ALL 
WATERS WITHIN EACH REGION., THIRD PART: FOR 9 ADDITIONAL SPECIES. 

S;eecies Re[SiOD; 1935 Percenta/.;ie 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 7 tr. 
Mullets & 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 3 tr. 
Redhorses 3. Uppe r Peninsula 0 0 

4. Entire state 10 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 1160 s.o 
Ca.rp 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 

3. Upper Peninsula 0 0 
4. Entire state 1160 2.0 

l.Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 3 tr. 
Chubs & 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 24 tr. 
Shiners 3. Upper Peninsula 66 o.s 

4. Entire state 93 0.2 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 68 tr. 
Catfish 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 

s. Upper Peninsula 0 0 
4. Entire state 68 0.1 

l. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 0 0 
Muska.I- 2. Low-er Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 
lunge 3. Upper Peninsula 0 0 

4. Entire state 0 0 

1. Lower Peninsula south of' T. 20 1 tr. 
White 2. Lower Peninsula. north of T. 20 0 0 
Bass 3. Upper Peninsula 0 0 

4. Entire state 1 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula. south of T. 20 7 tr. 
War- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 
mouth 3. Upper Peninsula 20 0.2 

4. Entire state 27 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 156 tr. 
Sheeps- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 
head 3. Upper Peninsula 0 0 

4. Entire state 156 0.3 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 4 tr. 
Lawyer 2. Lower Peninsula north of' T. 20 0 0 

3. Upper Peninsula 1 tr. 
4. Entire state 5 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 0 0 
Other 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0 0 
Species 3. Upper Peninsula 14 0.2 

·4. Entire state 14 tr. 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 38138 65 .7. 
All 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 11452 19.75 
Species 3. Upper Peninsula 8385 14.46 

4. Entire state 57975 99.99+ 



TABLE Sa.. RELATIVE ABUNDANT OF BROOK., BR01'1J AND RAINBOW TROUT BY COUNTIES OF 
LOWER PENINSULA. SOUTH 01'' TOVJNLINE 20 

Exclusive of the few trout caught in essentially non-trout waters. The figures 
represent the percentage of the total catch of these three species for each county. 
0 indicates that no trout of this species was reported. though some trout fishing was 
reported for the county. 100 indicates that only this speo·ies of trout was reported 
from the county. - (dash) indicates that no trout fishing at all was reported. 

Coi.mt;;:: Brook trout Brown trout Rainbow trout 
1. Berrien 50 36.8 13.2 
2. Cass -
3. st. Joseph 56.3 12.5 31.2 
4. Branch - -
5. H:i.llsdale 
6. Lena.wee 100 0 0 
7. Monroe 
a. Van Buren 
9. Kalamazoo 

l0o Calhoun 93.3 6.7 0 
11. Jackson 40 60 0 
120 Washtenaw 
13. Wayne 
14. Allegan 92.4 7.6 0 
15. Barry 96.7 3.3 0 
16. Eaton 
17. Ingham 
18. Livingston 100 0 0 
19. Oakland 110 0 0 
20. Macomb 
21. Ottawa -22. Kent 84.2 15.8 0 
23. Ionia 
24. Clinton 
25. Shiawassee 
26. Genesee 
27. Lapeer 100 0 0 
28. St. Clair 
29. Gratiot .. 
30. Saginaw -
31. Tuscola. 
32. Sanilac -
33. Midland 
34. Bay 
35. Huron 
36. Muskgeon -
37. MontcaL-n -
38. NewaygQ 82.2 6.8 11.0 
39. Mecosta 73.2 22.0 4.8 
40. Isabella -
41. Gladwin 93.1 2.1 4.8 
42. Arenac 84.5 4.9 10.6 
43. Oceana 82.5 5.8 11.7 
44. :M:ason 0 0 100 
45. Lake 32.8 24.6 42.5 
46. Osceola 82.0 0 18.0 
47. Clara 58.1 22.6 19 .. 3 

Average 72o7 12.7 1406 



TABLE Sb. RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF BROOK.,BROVN AND RAINBOW' TROUT BY COUNTIES OF 
LOvVER PENINSULA NORTH OF TOVfflLINB 20 

For further explanation see Table 5a 

Counti Brook trout BrO'W'll trout Rainbow trout 

Lmver Peninsula north of Town.line 20a 

48. Manistee 85.7 0 14.3 
49. Wexford - - -50. Missaukee 
51. Roscommon 100 0 0 
52. Ogemaw '19.6 0 20.4 
53. Iosco 89.0 o.s 10.5 
54. Benzie 8Q.O 0 20 
55. Grand Traverse - - -56. Kalkaska 98.2 0.6 1.2 
57. Crawford 45.2 44.0 10.a 
58. Oscoda 87.5 10.4 2.1 
59. Alcona 96.1 0 3.9 
60. Leelanau -
61. Antrim 83.4 0 16.6 
62. Otsego 89.1 2.8 8.o 
63. Montmorency 68.l 0 :31.9 
64 • . Upena 100 0 0 
65. Charlevoix 94.8 0 s.2 
66. Emmet 90.3 0 9.7 
67. Cheboygan 66.l 1.1 32.2 
68. Presque Isle -
Average 82.9 4.3 12.8 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee 100 0 0 
10. Dickinson 99.5 o.s 0 
71. Delta 95.8 0 4o2 
72. Schoolcraft 99.5 o.s 0 
73. Mackinac 94.2 0 5.8 
74. Gogebic 91.2 0 s.a 
75. Iron 99.7 0 o.3 
76. Marquette 91.2 o.s 8.3 
77. Alber 94.1 o.s 5.4 
'78. Luce 100 0 0 
79. Chippewa 100 0 0 
so .. Ontonagon 59.!Z 0 40.3 
81. Houghton 69.9 0 30.1 
82. Baraga 87.7 0 12.3 
83. Keweenaw 99.4 0 0 .6 
84. Isle Royal 

Average 90.1 0.2 9.8 



TABLE 6. SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONS ON RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF 
TROUT 

Inclusive of the few trout caught in essentially non-
trout waters. The figures represent the percentage of the 
total catch of' these three species for each region. 

Species Region 1933 Percentage 
1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 1895 72.7 

Brook 2. Low·er Peninsula w. of T. 20 2996 82.8 
trout 3. Upper Peninsula. 4199 90.2 

4. Entire state 9090 83.5 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of 'l'. 20 332 12.7 
Brown 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 156 4.3 
trout 3. Upper Peninsula 7 0.2 

4. Entire state 495 4.5 

1. Lmv-er Peninsula s. of 'l' • 20 381 14.6 
Rainbow 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 467 12.e 
trout 3. Upper Peninsula 450 9.7 

4. Entire state 1298 11.9 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 2608 100.0 
Totals 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 3619 100.0 

3. Upper Peninsula 4656 100.1 
4. Entire state 10883 99.9 



TABLE 7a. SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONS ON RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF THE MAIN WARM-
WATER F'ISHES YITTHIN EACH REGION, FIRST PART: MORE IMPORTANT SPECIES. 

The figures represent the percentage of the total catch of fish in 
non-trout waters, for each region and year. 

Species Region 1933 Ave. 1928-1932 ---
1. Lower Peninsula south of' T. 20 1.7 1.2 

Small- 2. Lower Peninsula Nr.rth of T ■ 20 0.1 3.3 
mouth 3. Upper Peninsula 5.5 2.9 
Bass 4. Entire state 1.9 2.0 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 4.0 4.7 
Large- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0.9 1.9 
mouth s. Upper Peninsula 5.3 2.9 
Bass 4. Entire state 3.6 So7 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 57.4 42.2 
Blue- 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 2.0 11.0 
gill s. Upper Peninsula s.4 1.7 

4. Entire state 44.0 29.5 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 4.1 6e0 
Conunon 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 4.2 s.s 
Sunfish 3. Upper Peninsula 2.2 o.s 

4. Entire state 4.0 4.7 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 s.1 4.7 
Rock 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 8.9 9.4 
Bass 3. Upper Peninsula 4.4 4.1 

4. Entire state 4.2 s.o 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 4.8 5.4 
Black 2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 0.1 o.9 
Crappie 3. Upper Peninsula 0.3 0.2 

4. Entire state 3.7 3.6 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 9.1 22.a 
Perch 2. Lm~er Peninsula north of T. 20 35.3 30.3 

s. Upper Peninsula 34.7 47.8 
4. Entire state 14.7 27.2 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 2.5 e.1 
Walleye 2. Lower Pen:i.nsula north of T. 20 5.5 5.6 

3. Upper Peninsula s.2 9.6 
4. Entire state 3.2 2.9 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 1.3 2.5 
Northern 2o Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 31.8 24.3 
pike 3. Upper Peninsula 12.4 15.4 

4. Entire state 1.2 10.0 

Bullheads 1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 7.5 6.S 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 2.0 s.o 
3. Upper Peninsula s.o 3.3 
4. Entire state 6.6 5.6 



TABLE 7b. smvIMARY OF CO:rtJ.PUTATIONS ON RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF THE WARM-V:ATgR FISHES 
YvI'rHIN EACH .REGION, SECOND PART1 FOR LARGER GAME-FISHES vs. PAN-FISHES, At'ID 

Species 

Larger 
g;ame­
fishes1 

Pan­
fishes2 

Ratio: 
pan-fish 
to game­
fishes 

Smelt 

Cisco & 
White­
fish 

Mullets, 
Suckers, 
and Red-

Carp 

Other 
Species 
and Un­
nruned 

FOR MINOR SPECIES 

For further explanation see Table 7a. 

Region 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

1. I,o,,.rer Peninsula aouth of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. EBtire state 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

l. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

1. Lawer Peninsula south of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

1. Lower Peninsula south of T. 20 
2. Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

1. Lmver Peninsula south of T. 20 
2o Lower Peninsula north of T. 20 
3. Upper Peninsula 
4. Entire state 

1933 

77.5 
50.5 
45.0 
10.s 

8.2 
1.s 
1.6 
4.4 

o.o 
8.3 
0.3 
1.4 

o.o 
tr. 

7.7 
0.6 

3.3 
o.o 
o.o 
2.5 

o.s 
0.2 
3.3 
o.s 

Ave. 1928-1932 

81.1 
54o9 
54.3 
71.1 

8.i 
l.6 
1.s 
3.8 

0 
2.5 
0 

0.1 

1.1 
0.1 
0.1 
o.s 

0.1 
0.4 
0.3 
0.6 

Four important species (small-mouth and large-mouth bass, walleyes and northern 
pike) added together. Other game-fishes, as the muskallunge, lake trout, etc., 
are caught in proportionately immaterial numbers. 

2 Five species, (bluegill, common sunfish, rock bass, black crappie, and perch) added 
together. Bullheads, smelt and ciscoes are excluddd. Other species, coming under 
the term "pan-fisht' are caught in immaterial numbers• 



TABLE Ba. RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF 'l'HE MAIN 1{ARM-WATER FISHES, FOR 1933, IN COUNTIES OF 
THE LOWER PENINSULA SOUTH OF 'rOWNLINE 20. 

The figures represent the percentage of the total reported catch of fish in non-trout 
waters, for each county, which total is given in the first column. Unless this total amounts 
to several hundred, the relative abundance figures are of low reliability. Tr.: trace, 
less than o.os%. 0 indicates that no fish of the given species was reported for the county, 
although some fishing was reported for the coUJity. 

Total BLt\CK BASS 0 0) 

catch, ,-f .s:: I'll ct> s:: 
,--1 0 GS ,,-1 

~ J.., .s:: 
County non- ..!i ..c: 1,,.s:: •r-1 s:I •rt P'.1 0. (!) fl.I 

nO 0§ M P< .s:: (I) :&~ I 0) ,,-1 +' 
trout ,....p bO+' (I) M 0 al 0 .... ,--1 "C co ~ ,-f 

j~ J.t :::, :::, iC/) 0 GS J... J.., ,-f J.., ,,-1 .... Qj J.., !.,O 
~ waters :3 ~ r-1 0 M 0 Q) ~ 0 p,. ::J (I) a, 0 

Ea Q o:; rn p.. re 61 fB s Sr? A '° 1. Berrien 217 1.4 9.2 59.9 4.1 3.2 15.7 2.3 o.o Q,O 2.1 o.o o.o o.o 
2. Cass :nos 1.5 1.4 84.1 1.4 0.1 o.a 6.0 o.o 0.2 4.0 0 0 0 

" 3. St. Joseph 653 3.7 7.2 72.9 lo5 0.3 0 1.0 0 1.7 llo5 0 0 0 
4. Branch 3972 0.2 2.5 84.5 o.s o.9 5.7 2.4 0 0.6 2.1 0 0 0 
5. Hillsdale 548 0 4.9 81.2 2.2 1.3 1.3 9.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6. Lenawee 632 0.9 9.5 50.3 17.2 1.7 0 16.3 0 1.3 1.7 0 0 0 
7. Monroe 1614 6.1 0 1.0 1.8 a.2 0 21.6 0 o.4 38.8 0 0 0 
8. Van Buren 375 4.0 6.1 73.3 11.2 0 0 3.7 0 0 1.6 0 0 0 
9. Kalamazoo 541 1.3 7.6 75.4 o.4 0.4 4.6 9.2 0 0.4 o.s 0.2 0 0 

10. Calhoun 154 0 9.1 44.2 24.7 5.8 0 11.0 0 2.6 1.3 0 1.3 0 
11. Jackson 450 3.1 8.4 52.2 10.7 6.9 2.7 9.3 0.2 2.0 308 0 0.4 0 
12. Washtenaw 428 0 11.0 73.1 2.1 1.6 0 9.6 0 0.2 2.3 0 0 0 
13. Wayne 2903 1.0 2.5 3.1 1.9 5.3 3.9 17.8 tr. 1.1 20.9 0 0 0 
14. Allegan 1641 0 o.s 76.7 3.5 0.4 4.4 9.9 1.0 0.4 2.6 0 0 0 
15. Barry 1394 o.g s.o 45.3 1.1 3.6 39.9 0.5 o.s 0.4 1.4 0 0 0 
16. Ea.ton 882 0 6.6 63.4 2.0 2.7 5.4 4.1 0 o.s 4.5 0 1.0 0 
17. Ingham 507 0 5.3 79.7 4.3 0 6.3 0.4 0 2.0 1.7 0 0 0 
18. Livingston 1556 o.6 5.1 69.2 5.5 2.5 5.7 5.8 0 2.2 3.3 0 0 0 
19. Oakland 12J4 1.6 5.0 69.0 1.9 1.7 1.2 a.a 0 1.8 8.9 0 0 0 
20. Macomb 39 12.a 0 s.1 0 12.8 0 64.1 0 0 5.1 0 0 0 
21. Ottawa - - - -
22. Kent 684 2.2 3.8 56o4 18.3 8.9 0 8.o 0 0.3 2.0 0 0 0 
23. Ionia 722 1.1 4.4 72.2 2.a 0.1 3.6 9.8 0.1 1.5 3.7 0 0 0 
24. Clinton 157 0 1.3 79.6 12.1 0 o.s 0 0 6.4 0 0 0 0 
25. Shiawassee 217 13.4 6.5 15.2 16.6 12.4 0 0 0 5.5 0 0 0 0 
26. Genesee 453 0.4 7.9 55.6 3.1 o.4 0.2 2.6 0 3.8 4.2 0 0 0 
27. La.peer 960 7.2 10.3 81.1 0 0.1 0 0 0 1.2 0 0 0 0 
28. St. Clair. - - -
29. Gratiot 76 1.3 9.2 59.2 17.l 0 206 5o2 0 0 5.2 0 0 0 
30. Saginaw - - -

·31. Tuscola 552 1.61 4.2 33.9 0 3o4 0 11.2 0 3.3 42.2 0 0 0 
32. Sanilac - - -
33. Midland 101 7.;9 0 0 6.9 32.,7 2208 12.9 0 0 15.8 0 0 0 
34. Bay - -
35. Huron 32 15.6 6.2 0 0 0 0 78.l 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36. Muskegon 1029 0.1 2.9 22.0 9.3 5o2 1.7 2.3 54.7 1.0 0 0 0.2 0 
37. Montcalm 83 0 2.4 47.0 41.0 0 0 8.4 0 1.2 0 0 0 0 
38. Newaygo 1037 1.7 l.9;45.9 3o2 4.4 7.1 5.7 26.2 2.9 a.a 0 0.1 0 
39. Mecosta 255 7.5 7.1 12.9 6.3 0 0 31.4 3.5 25.5 5.9 0 0 0 
40. Isabella - 12:af -41. Gladwin 1969 0.9 1.6 17.7 4.0 13.l 21.0 o.~ 4.9 22.5 0 0 0 
42. Arenac 55 3.6 0 12.7 0 18.2 20.0 41.8 0 0 1.8 0 0 0 
43. Oceana 2475 3.2 7.6 79.9 4.9 0.4 0.3 3.4 0 0 0.3 0 0 0 
44. Mason 100 0 17.0 27.0 3.o o.o J/$.o i.o 0 0 3.0 0 0 0 
45. Lake 43 2.3 25.6 62.8 0 4.7 0 4.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 
46. OseeflaOsc.eolcl. 43 0 0 97.7 2.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
47. Clare 1580 1.8 1.3 81.3 12.7 0 0 2.8 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 

Average 35511 1.7 4.0 57.4 4.1 3.1 4.8 8.1 2.5 1.3 7.5 tr; .• tr. 0 



Tl\J3LE 8b. RELATIVE ADUNDAHCE OF THE MA.IN TN.ARM-WATER FISHES., FOR 1933, IN COUNTIES 
NORTH OF TOWNLnr.c: 20 • 

For further explanation refer to 'ra.ble 8a. 

---------....,.,.-,---=---,,-e:-:-=....,,,.,,.,,,.,::--------------------------·------T otal ELA.CK BASS I'll r.a 

Region 
and 

County 

catch, 
non­

trout 
waters 

~ 'i: -~ e ] 
~ .cl £.c ~ ~ ~ Mg: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ -
r-f .P M.p nO E! g ~ o a, 0 r-1 .,.., .:.t, ...., .,. 

j ~ ~ ~ ~ &n O ~r3 ~ n ~•n r-1 i. 
·-liiiir-ii,.--o __ P:. ___ ~ __ &! _____ 1 __ ~ P. ___ §. & 

Lower Peninsula north of T. 20: 

48. Manistee 
49. 1'Iexf ord 
50. Missaukee 
51. Roscommon 
52. Ogemaw 
53. Iosco 
54. Benzie 
55. Grand Traverse 
56. Kalkaska. 
57. Crawford 
58: Oscoda 
59. Alcona 
60. Leelanau 
61. Antrim 
62. Otsego 
63. Montmorency 
74. Alpena 
d5. Charlevoix 
66. Emmet 
67. Cheboygan 
68. Presque Isle 

Average 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee 
70. Dickinson 
71. Del ta 
72. Schoolcraft 
73. Mackinac 
74. Gogebic 
75. Iron 
76. Marquette 
77. Alger 
78. Luce 
79. Ch5.ppewa 
80. Onto~on 
81. Houghton 
82. Baraga 
83. Keweenaw 
84. Isle Royal 

Average 

152 lo3 .0 - 0 0 
... 
-

6387 
25 

410 
687 

37 
0 

21 
5 
0 -

--
0.2 0.4 1.0 
0 0 60.0 
0 7.8 15.4 
0 0 0 

10.a o 18.9 
0 0 0 

47.6 28.6 9.5 
0 100.0 0 
0 0 0 

4.5 
20.0 

9.3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 
17 94.1 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

64 10.9 4.7 1.5 1.5 

0 0 91.4 

10.0 0 39.4 
0 20.0 0 

13.2 0 B.5 
o o s.2 

2.7 0 64.8 
0 0 0 

4.7 9.5 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

1.5 0 3.1 -

4.4 
0 

26.l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

64.1 

-
37.5 

0 
19.0 
0.1 
2.1 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
s.g 

0 
0 
0 
0 

4.7 

0 0 

2.3 0 
0 0 

o.s o 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

6.3 0 

0 

0.2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7805 0.1 o.s 2.0 4.2 s.9 0.1 35.3 5.5 31.B 2.0 Q 0.1 

1062 
54 

137 
57 
56 

304 
679 
232 
402 

43 
390 
10 

119 
85 
17 -

5.1 lo2 Oe4 2.3 
0 11.1 O O 
0 5.1 0 0 
0 12.3 43.9 0 
0 0 0 0 

17.4 12o5 12.8 4.3 
5.5 5.3 0 506 

12.l 0.9 0 Oo4 
0.1 2.0 14.2 1.~ 

0 27.9 0 0 
o.s O O 0 

10.0 50.0 0 0 
s.4 11.a o o.a 

17.6 43.5 0 0 
0, 47.l o o - -

11.2 
0 

4o4 
0 

306 
3o3 
2.4 
3._,o 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 15.5 
0 70o4 
0 71.5 
0 24.6 
0 89o3 

lo6 809 
0 56.6 
0 36o2 
o 15G2 
0 62.8 
0 64.6 
0 40.0 

4o2 52el 
0 0 
0 0 

6.8 
0 
0 
0 

1.a 
18o7 

0,,3 
19.0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16.5 
0 

16.8 
18.5 
19.0 
19.3 

3.6 
6.2 
5.5 

27.6 
16.4 
9.3 

0 
0 

5.9 
22.3 
52~ 

9.7 
0 
0 
0 

108 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12.4 0 
0 0 

34.9 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3647 5.5 5.3 3.4 2.2 4.4 o.s 34.7 5.2 12.4 a.o o 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0.1 

-
0 
0 
0 

94.6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o.s 



T,.\BLE 8c. RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF 'ef!E LBSS IMPORTANT WARM-WATER FISHES FOR 19331 IN 
COUNTIES OF THE LO;:'"lER PENINSULA. SOUTH OF TOWNLI11E 20. 

:F'or further explanation of this Table refer to 
Table aa. 

'O (I) {I.I 
i:: § l'D 'O 'O 

County 'O .s:: .p o:! IQ '8 IQ Cl.I o:! s:.1 s::: IQ ::s (I) (I) Q$ .s:: (I) •rl al .,-1 0 {I) !llftl al Ill .s:: ,-! µ::i .p {/J .s:: ro ..!i4 
C+-1 M ,.. .PS.. ,.. (/J r-1 ::s Cl) Ill M 

0 (I) E-1 ~ (I) 0 ti) (I) •rf ~ (I) 0 Q$ Pi (I) ,.. 
C) .p ~:§ Pt -§ s:.1 4-l .p eJ:'Q (!) j (I) 
(f.l ,,--J JJ C) ,.. •r-1 +' ti) •.-1 (I) :S ~~ ::s ::s Q) o:! .c:.s:: o:! ::s ~ ~ .s:: 

j rn ~!l:, 0 0 {/J 0 el Cl.l 0 

1. Berrien 0 0 o.s 0 0 o.s Oo5 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2. Cass 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3. st. Joseph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 
4. Braneh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5. Hillsdale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
60 Lenawee 0 0 o.a 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7. Monroe 0 0 3.0 0.4 17 .5 0 0.9 0 0 0 Os2 0 0 
a. Van Buren 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9. Kalamazoo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10. Calhoun 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11. Jackson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.,2 0 0 0 
12. Washtenaw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13. Wayne 0 0 9.4 tr. 25.8 tr. 1.8 0 0 0 5.2 0.1 0 
14. Allegan 0 0 0 0 0.3 0 0 0 tr. 0 1n". 0 0 
lli. Barry 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16. Eaton 0 0 s.o 0 4.2 0 0 0 0 006 0 0 0 
17 • Ingham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 .. ,., Livingston 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ,. 
... .,. Oakland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20. Macomb 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21. Ottawa -22. Kent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
230 Ionia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24. Clinton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25. Shiawassee 0 0 0 0 30.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26. Genesee 0 0 19.4 0 2.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27. La.peer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28. st. Clair 
29. Gratioy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30. Saginaw -
31. Tuscola 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
32. Sanilac -
33. Midland 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34. Bay - -
35. Huron 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36. Muskegon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
37. Montcalm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
38. Newaygo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
39. Mecosta 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
40. Isabella 
41. Gladwin 0 0 1.4 0 0.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
42. Arenac 0 0 1.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
43. Oceana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

. Mason 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
45. Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
46. Osceola 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
47. Clare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Average 0 0 le4 tr. 3.3 tr. 0.2 0 tr. tr. o., tr. tr. 



TABLE 8d. RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF THE LESS IMPORTANT WARM-WATER FISHES., FOR 1933, IN 
COUNTIES NORTH OF TOWNLINE 20. 

For further explanation of this table refer to fable 8a. For total 
catch in non-trout waters., refer to Table Sa. 

Region 
'O ,fil ~ 

(I.I II.I 

and ~(!) fll I'/) 'O 
,::I •rl 0 I'/) !I.) Q) aS ..r:: aS 

County aS 4-t ,.. !I.) fl) r-, ~S.. ..q 
' Cl) 

p:) 
~ ~ Q) E-i r.. .p 0 Cl) II.I .-f bO 

0 .p G) ~.§ t0 A •rl ~§ G) 0 !I.) 

0 •r-f (!) M p. ..a •ri 4-t .p ~ P.. -~ ~ ,!,4 g ,-f Cl) s.. ]~ .µ fOr-1 •r-1 C!) 

j ~~ aS aS i ~ al 
~ 0 Cl) 0 0 0 is: 
Cl) 

Lower Beninsula North of T. 20: 

48. Manistee 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
49. Wexford - - - - - - - -
50. Missaukee - -
51. Roscommon 0 0 tr. tr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
52. Ogemaw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
53. Iosco 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
54. Benzie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
55. Grand Traversa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
56. Kalkaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
57. Crawford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
58. Oscoda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
59. Alcona 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
so. Leelanau 

l.. .Antrim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 
62. Otsego 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
63. Montmorency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
64. Alpena 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
65 • Charlevoix 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
66. Emnet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
67. Cheboygan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
68. Presque Isle -
'rotal tr. 0 tr. tr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee 19.7 0 10.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
70. Dickinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
71. Delta 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
72. Schoolcraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
73. Mackinac 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
74. Gogebic 0 0 0 0 0 13.2 0 0 0 0 0 
75. Iron 10.a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
76. Marquette 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
77. Alger 0 0 0 38.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
78. Luce 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
79. Chippewa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
so. Ontonagon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
-~ • Houghton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.8 0 
1.14. Baraga 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
83. Keweenaw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
84. Isle Royal -
Aver-age 7.7 0 1.2 0 0 1.1 0 0 0 o.s 0 

S.. 
(I) 

j 

0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0.1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

tr. 

(I.I 
'O 
A 

•r-1 
M 
s... 
~ 
.p 
0 

2Q6 

0 
0 

0.2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.5 -
0.1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.0 
s.2 
0.9 

0 
0 

o.3 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-
1.7 



TABLE 9a • RELATIVE ABUNDANCE OF BLUEGILLS IN TEE TOTilt CATCH IN ALL NON­
TROUT VJ'ATERS, BY COTJNTIBS IN 'I'HE LOVIER PENINSULA SOUTH OF TOWNLINE 20. 

0 indicates no reports of this species. 

County No. reported Percentage Average 
1933 1933 1928-1932 

1. Berrien 130 59.9 60.0 
2. Cass 2615 84.1 47.3 
3. St. Joseph 476 72.9 56.4 
4. Branch 3355 84.5 59.3 
5. Hillsdale 445 81.2 57.7 
6. Lenawee 318 50.3 57.3 
7. Monroe 16 1.0 0.1 
s. Van Buren 275 73.3 64.3 
9. Kalamazoo 408 75.4 50o9 

10. Calhoun 68 44.2 52.s 
11. Jackson 235 52.2 49.2 
12. Washtenaw 313 73.l 51.9 
13. vYayne 91 3ol 106 
14. Allegan 1258 76.7 64.4 
15. Barry 631 45.3 57.l 
16. Eaton 559 63.4 54.4 
17. Ingham 404 79.7 53.9 
18. Livingston 1077 69.2 57.6 
19. Oakland 879 69o0 53.6 
20. Macomb 2 5.1 7.5 
21. Ottawa - - 50.2 
22. Kent 386 56.4 36.l 
23. Ionia 521 72.2 33.5 
24. Clinton 125 79.6 46.2 
25. Shiawassee 33 15.2 26.2 
26. Genesee 252 55.6 47.9 
27. Lapeer 779 81.1 67.1 
28. st. Clair - lJ 
29. Gratiot 45 59.2 1706 
30. Saginaw 
31. Tuscola 187 33.9 48.7 
32. Sanilac - Q 

33. Midland 0 0 0 
34. Bay - - 0 
35. Huron 0 0 0 
36. Muskegon 227 22.0 51.9 
37. Montcalm 39 47.0 53.3 
38. Newaygo 476 45o9 31.5 
39. Mecosta 33 12.9 5106 
40. Isabelle. 18.4 
41. Gladwin 348 17.7 11.1 
42. Arenac 7 12.7 0 
43. Oceana 1978 79.9 10.4 
44. Mason 27 27.0 37o3 
45. Lake 27 62.8 63.8 
46. Osceola. 42 97.7 32.8 
47. Clare 1284 81.3 41.5 

Averages 57.4 42.2 

Total 20371 



TABLE 9b. RELATIVE ABU!{DANCE OF BLUEGILLS IN THE 'l'OTAL CATCH IN ALL 
NON-TROUT WATER~BY COUNTIES NORTH 01', TOWNLI:NE 20 • 

.. 
For further explanation see Ta.ble 9a. 

Region & county 

Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20: 

48. Manistee 
49. Wexford 
50. Missaukee 
51. Roscommon 
52. Ogemaw 
53. Iosco 
54. Benzie 
55. Grand Traverse 
56. Kalkaska 
57. Crawford 
58. Oscoda 
59. Alcona 
60. Leelanau 
61. Antrim 
62. Otsego 
63. Montmorency 
64. Alpena 
65. Charlevoix 
66. Erranat 
67. Cheboygan 
68. Presque Isle 

Average 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee 
70. Dickinson 
71. Delta 
72. Schoolcraft 
73. Mackinac 
74. Gogebic 
75.Iron 
76. Marquette 
77. Alger 
78. Luce 
79. Chippewa 
80. Ontonagon 
81. Houghton 
82. Baraga. 
83. Keweenaw 
84. Isle Royale 

Average 

No. reported 
1933 

65 
15 
63 
0 
7 
0 
2 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
l -

153 

4 
0 
0 

25 
0 

39 
0 
0 
-e.£1 
~ () 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -

125 

Percentage 
1933 

0 -
1.0 

so.o 
15.4 

0 
18.9 

0 
9.5 
0 

0 ... 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.5 

0.4 
0 
0 

43.9 
0 

12.a 
0 
0 

"'6- l'f,1,.. 

-Y-.2,.Q 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Average 
1928-193& l 

24.9 
23.2 
22.9 
0.1 

25.4 
24.3 
s.o 

27.6 
18.8 
0.1 
8.8 

58.0 
i.5 
s.1 
1.5 

0 
0 

5.1 
3.5 
1.1 
1 .. 0 

11.0 

tr. 
0 
0.1 

23.6 
a.s 
1.7 
0 
1.5 
5.6 

0 
0 

14.4 
1.9 

0 
0.2 

0 



TABLE lOa. TOTAL FISH CATCH PER HOUR OF ALL SPECIES, BY COUNTIES IN THE LOWER 
PENINSULA. SOUTH OF TOWNLINE 20, ALL WATERS. 

Species Total Total Aver. per Aver. 1928-
hours fish hr. 1933 1932 

1. Berrien 309 255 .83 1.14 
2. Cass 1133 2881 2.54 1.26 
3. St. Joseph 481 669 .1.39 2.06 
4. Branch 1035 3946 3.81 2.24 
5. Hillsdale 157 469 2o98 1.22 
6. Lenawee 474 626 1.32 1.33 
7. Monroe 1005 1431 1.42 1.69 
8. Van Buren 162 375 2.31 1.72 
9. Kalamazoo 376 537 1.43 1.02 

10. Calhoun 131 244 1.86 1.53 
11. Jackson 504 430 .85 1.34 
12. Washtenaw 219 361 1.65 1.15 
13. Wayne 2922 2445 .84 081 
14. Allegan 626 1666 2.66 1.35 
15. Barry 208 436 2.10 1.56 
16. Eaton 934 840 .90 .93 
17. Ingham 254 507 1.99 .86 
18. Livingston 735 1451 1.98 1.47 
19. Oakland 361 1241 3.43 1.68 
20. Ma.comb 23 39 1.70 0.34 
21. Ottawa - 2.39 
22. Kent 437 696 1.59 2.29 
23. Ionia 407 668 1.64 1.24 
24. Clinton 115 157 1.36 1.61 
25. Shiawassee 200 146 .73 1.47 
26. Genesee 226 450 2.00 2.10 
27. La.peer 384 942 2.45 lo82 
28. st. Clair 2.97 
39. Gratiot 52 52 1.00 0.19 
30. Saginaw 
31. Tuscola 257 532 2.07 o.s4 
32. Sanilac 14.4 
33. Midland 139 101 Oo73 Oo32 
34. Bay 0.33 
35. Huron 8 30 3.75 o.56 
36. Muskegon 809 965 1.19 1.70 
37. Montcalm 15 49 3.25 1.42 
38. Newaygo 810 1236 1.53 1.20 
39. Mecosta 417 597 1.43 2.41 
40. Isabella 5 Q 0 .90 
41. Gladwin 3702 2210 .so .47 
42. Arenac 1596 430 .27 .92 
43. Oceana 880 1453 1.65 1.51 
44. Mason 100 104 1.04 1.86 
45. Lake 6865 542 .79 1.39 
46. Oscoda 86 92 1.01 0.65 
47. Clare 683 1431 2.10 o.es 
Average 30242 33732 1.12 1.33 



TABLE lOb. TOTAL FISH CATCH PER HOUR OJ.<' ALL SPECIES, BY COUNTIES NORTH OF 
TOViNLil\TE 20 • 

Region a.nd Tota.I Total Fish Aver. per 
County hours fish per hr. hr. 1928-

1933 1933 1933 1932 

Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20: 

48. Manistee 166 180 1.08 1.18 
49. Wexford - 0.11 
50. 11issaukee o.s4 
51. Roscommon 8869 6289 .71 0.31 
52. O:;emaw 137 138 1.00 0.98 
53. Iosco 991 944 .95 0.96 
54. Benzie 203 717 3.54 1.09 
55. Grand Traverse 164 20 0.12 0.64 
56. Kalkaska 115 152 1.33 o.97 
57. Craw.ford 160 212 1.32 o.ss 
58. Oscoda 29 38 1.31 0.77 
59. Alcona 37 103 2.75 1.18 
60. Leelanau 1.16 
61. Antrim 261 436 1.67 1.14 
62. Otsego 788 871 1.11 1.07 
63,. Montmorency 35 47 1.32 1.so 
64. Alpena 12 45 3.75 1.01 
65. Charlevoix 56 93 1.66 1.66 
66. Emmet 158 238 1.50 1.26 
67. Cheboygan 1000 405 0.41 0.77 
68. Presque Isle 2.20 

Ttoal 13181 10928 o.ss 0.72 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee 1158 1119 0.97 1.46 
70. Dickinson 408 226 0.55 o.so 
71. Delta 345 466 1.35 1.22 
72. Schoolcraft 405 494 1.22 lo45 
73. Mackinac 107 149 1.39 2.os 
74. Gogebic 624 701 1.12 Oo83 
75. Iron 1498 1403 0.94 1.25 
76. Marquette 942 582 0.62 0.91 
77. Alger 512 659 1.29 0.94 
78. Lucee 130 80 0.62 1.08 
79. Chippym 145 301 2.01 1.67 
80. Onto~gon 165 58 0.35 1.22 
81. Houghton 2254 1021 0.45 Oo85 
82. Baraga 421 353 o.s4 Q.75 
83. Keweenaw 463 218 0.47 0.51 
84. Isle Royal\ 0.68 

Total 9577 7830 0.82 1.02 
,t,,, 

" 



TABLE 1la. TROUT CATCH PER HOUR BY COUNTIES IN THE LOii/ER PENINSULA. SOUTH OF 
TOV~LINE 20 1 FOR TROUT WATERS 

lake trout 1 and stream trout when in essentially non-trout 
waters. not included. 

County 1933 1928-1932-
Av. per Total Av. per Total 

hr. hours hr. hours ----
1. Berrien o.s1 103 0.93 168 
2. Cass - '!f 1.07 380 
3. St. Joseph 1.33 12 s.oo 3 
4. Branch ... .. - -5. Hillsdale - 3y3l 13 
s. Lenawee o.43 28 - -7. Monroe - -a. Van Buren o.46 119 
9. Kalamazoo - - o.a9 111 

lOo Calhoun lo62 55.5 1.48 44 
llo Jackson o.ss 14 2.1a 22 
12. Washtenaw - - -
13. Wayne 
14. Allegan o.63 125 0.46 205 
15. Barry 1.03 58 1.04 231 
16. Eaton - -
11• Ingham -
18. Livingston 3.00 4 o.ao 10 
19. Oakland 9.80 5 - -
20. Uacomb - o.ss 35 
21. ottawa - -
220 Kent o.ss 148 1.24 640 
23. Ionia o.aa 55 
24. Clinton -
25. Shiawassee - - - -
26. Genesee - 2.00 5.5 
27 • La.peer o.so 6 1.67 84 
28. st. Clair -
29. Gratiot - -
30. Saginaw - -
31. Tuscola -
32. Sanilac -
33. Midland - - 0 101 
34. Bay - -
35. Huron - -
36 • Muskegon - 1.03 207 
37. Montcalm o.99 83 
38. Newaygo 1.28 li3.5 1.13 1493 
39. Mecosta 2.91 124.2 2.63 539 
40. Isabella 0 5 1.62 81 
41. Gladwin Oo61 477.5 0.46 493 
42. Arenac 147.4 0.25 0.19 562 
43. Oceana 1.11 113.5 1.27 370 
44. Ma.son o.so 14 1.54 868 
45. Lake o.79 673.5 1.16 1819 
46. Osceola 1.09 56 0.48 866 
47. Clare o.45 56 1.29 970 

Average and total 0.67 3735.7 1.14 10575 



TABLE llbe TROUT CATCH PER HOUR BY COUNTD.iS NORTH OF TOWNLINE 20, 
FOR TROUT WATERS. 

Region 1933 1928-1932 
and County Av. per Total Av. per Total 

hr. hours hr. hours 

Lower Peninsula N. of' T • 20: 

48. Manistee o.47 59 lo29 3146 
49. Wexford 1.07 1841 
50. Missaukee 1.00 1737 
51. Roscommon 0.46 13 o.68 270 
52. Ogemaw o.a3 13505 1.18 2734 
53. Iosco 1.52 357.3 1.14 1290 
64. Benzie 0.3s 79 o.95 3015 
55. Grand Traverse - o.64 1201 
5(3. Kalkaska lo33 114.5 o.97 2011 
57. Crawford 1.33 143.5 o.67 3836 
58. Oscoda 1.27 26 Oo81 470 
59. Alcona 2.75 37.5 1.15 751 
60. Leelanau 0.98 638 
61 • .Antrim 1.67 261.25 1.35 2361 
62. Otsego 1.08 781.5 1.43 4080 
63. Montmorency 1.32 35.5 1.64 660 
64. Alpena 3.75 12 0.48 137 
65. Charlevoix 1.66 56 1.06 458 
66. Emmet 1.50 158.3 1.53 1013 
67. Cheboygan 0.37 887.3 Q.76 2489 
68. Presque Isle 1.64 174 

Averages and totals 1.02 3157.2 1.oa 34312 

Upper Peninsula: 

69 • Menominee 1.02 54.75 0.51 776 
70. Dickinson 0.77 221.5 0.79 1152 
71. Delta 1.33 258 1.22 1101 
72. School croft 1.18 369 1.50 891 
73. Mackinac 1.19 78 1.81 526 
74. Gogebic 0.97 434.5 o.95 3814 
75. Iron 0.92 738 1.45 1781 
76. Marquette 0.42 839 0.88 3137 
77. Alger 1.28 320.5 1.03 1896 
78. Luce 0.47 96 1.13 537 
79. Chippewa o.so 98.5 1.48 1570 
so. Ontonagon 0.37 145 1.42 879 
81. Hou~on 0.42 2120 o.a1 6578 
aa. Baraga "' o.86 329 0.81 3542 
85. Keweenaw · 0.52 332 o.ss 2429 
84. Isle Royal - o.68 922 

Averages and tote.ls o.s9 6433.75 o.9a 31331 



TABLE ]2 a. TOTAL FISH CATCH PER HOUR BY COUNTIES IN 1'I-IE IDW'ER PENINSULA SOUTH OF 
TOWNLINE 20, FOR NON-TROUT WATERS. 

county 1933 1928-1932 
Av. per Total Av. per Tota.i 

hr. · hours hr. hours 

1. Berrien 1.05 206 1.16 1699 
2. Cass 2.54 1133 1.25 6601 
3. st. Joseph 1.39 469.5 2.09 1523 
4. Branch 3.81 1034.5 2.24 3471 
5. Hillsdale 3.0 157.5 1.20 1627 
6. Lenawee 1.38 445.75 1.33 3751 
7. Monroe '.1.42 1C!!05.25 lo69 3702 
s. Van Buren 2.31 162 1.s1 1636 
9. Kalamazoo lo43 375.75 1.04 1220 

10. Calhoun 2.04 75o5 1.53 1644 
11. Jackson o.a1 490.25 1.33 2445 
12 • Washtenaw 1.65 218.75 1.15 3752 
13. Wayne o.a4 2922 0.81 .11457 
14. Allegan 3.17 500.5 1.46 1688 
15. Barry 2.51 150 1.so 2851 
16. Eaton 0.90 934 0.93 4805 
17 • Ingham 1.99 254.5 o.ss 465 
18. Livingston 1.97 730.5 1.47 3704 
19. Oakland 3.34 356.5 1.68 2572 
20. Macomb 1.70 23 0.23 94 
21. ottawa - - 2.39 212 
22. Kent 1.97 288.5 2.65 1825 
23. Ionia 1.64 406.75 1.30 320 
24. Clinton 1.36 115.5 1.61 1313 
25. Shiawassee 0.73 200 1.47 505 
26. Genesee 2.00 225.5 2.10 1493 
27. Lapeer 2.48 378 1.83 2079 
28. st. Clair - 2.97 666 
29 • Gratiot 1.00 52 0.19 93 
30. Saginaw -
31. Tuscola 2.01 257 o.84 921 
32. Sanilac 14w4 i25 
33. Midland 0.1s 139 o.so 172 
34. Bay - 0.33 24 
35. Huron 3.75 8 o.ss 41 
36. Muskegon 1.19 809.5 1.97 523 
37. Montcalm 3.27 15 1.46 955 
38. Newaygo 1.60 626.25 1.26 1769 
39. Mecosta o.so 292.25 2.14 441 
40. Isabella o.s2 662 
41. Gladwin 0.59 3224.5 0.47 5406 
42. Arenac o.45 122 3.79 75 
43. Oceana 1.73 766 1.66 605 
44. Ma.son J.13 86 2.01 1783 
45. Lake 0.69 13 e.os 661 
46. Osceola 1.03 30 0.73 1864 
47. Clare 2.23 627 o.a1 2211 

Averages and totals 1.54 20327.5 1.35 87451 



Table 12b. 'J.'OTAL FISH CATCH PER HOUR BY COUNTIES MORTH OF TOWNLINE 20, FOR NON­
TROUT WATERS. 

Regions 
and county 

Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 

48. Manistee 
49. Wexford 
50. Missaukee 
51. Roscommon 
52. Ogemaw 
53. Iosco. 
54. Benzie 
55. Grand Traverse 
56. Kalkaska 
57. Crawford 
58. Oscoda 
59. Alcona 
60. Leelanau 
61. Antrim 
62. Otsego 
630 Montmorency 
64 • .Alpena 
65, Charlevoix 
66. Eilllll.et 
67. Cheboygan 
68. Presque Isle 

Averages and total 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee 
70. Dickinson 
71. Delta. 
72. Schoolcraft 
73. Mackinac 
74. Gogebic 
75. Iron 
76. Marquette 
77. Alger 
78. Luce 
79. Chippewa 
ao. Ontonagon 
81. Houghton 
82. Baraga 
83. Keweenaw 
84. Isle Royal 

Averages and totals 

1933 
Total 
hrs. 

107 

8856 
2 

633.5 
123.5 
164.5 -16.75 

3 

6 

--
112.5 

Av. per 
hr. 

1.42 -
o.n 

12.s 
Oo63 
5.56 
0.12 -
1.25 
1.67 -
1.83 

--o.55 .. 
10024.75 o.76 

1102.a 
186 

87 
36 
29 

189.5 
760 

103.5 
191 

34 
47 
20 

133.5 
92 

131 -
3142.3 

o.96 
0.29 
1.43 
1.58 
1.93 
1.32 
o.s9 
2.12 
1.30 
1.03 
5.36 
0.25 
o.s8 
0.16 
0.13 

lo03 

1928-1932 
Total 
hours 

6501 
2074 
5628 

49466 
5531 
1747 
5452 
3127 

878 
1906 

388 
83 

3902 
1027 

1945 
37 

25~ 
1234 

912 
3395 
336 

94827 

5514 
248 
211 
199 
575 

1990 
971 

1111 
909 

36 
265 
257 

1601 
594 

1347 
11 

15839 

Av. per 
hr. 

1.11 
0.49 
0.79 
o.:n 
o.aa 
o.a2 
1.11 
0.64 
0.98 
0.44 
0.12 
1.52 
1.18 
o.s1 
0.31 
0.86 
1.29 
1.03 
1.96 
0.76 
2.49 

1.60 
0.87 
1.22 
1.23 
2.33 
o.ss 
o.sa 
1.00 
0.1s 
0.38 
2.83 
o.54 
a.1a 
0.36 
o.44 

a 



T.A.BIE il.Sae BLUEGILL CATCH PER HOUR• BY COUNTIES IN THE LOWER PENilIBULA. SOUTH OF 
TOWNLINE 20. 

County 

1. Berrien 
2. Cass 
3. st. Joseph 
4. Branch 
5. Hillsdale 
6. Lenawee 
7. Monroe 
8. Van Buren 
9. Kalamazoo 

10. Calhoun 
11. Jackson 
12. Washtenaw 
13. Wayne 
14. Allegan 
15. Barry 
16. Eaton 
17. Ingham 
18. Livingston 
19. Oakland 
20. Macomb 
21. ottawa 
22. Kent· 
23. Ionia 
24. Clinton 
25. Shiawassee 
26. Genesee 
27. Lapeer 
28. st. Clair 
29. Gratiot 
30. Saginaw 
:n. Tuscola 
3~. Sanilac 
33. Midland 
34. Bay 
35. Huron 
36 o Muskegon 
37. Montcalm 
38. Uewaygo 
39. Mecosta 
40. Isabella 
41. Gladwin 
42. Arenac 
43. Oceana 
44. Mason 
45. Lake 
46. Osceola 
47. Clare 

Averages and totals 

1933 
Total 
hrs. 
206 

1133 
46905 

103405 
15fl.5 
445.75 

1005.25 
162 
375.75 
75.5 
490.25 
218.75 
2922 
500.5 

150 
934 

254.5 
'730.5 
356.5 

23 

288.5 
406.75 
115.5 
200 
225.5 
378 -
52 

257 

139 

8 
809.5 

15 
826.25 
293.25 

3224.5 
122 
766 

86 
13 
30 

627 

20327.5 

Av. per 
hr. 
o.63 
2.18 
1.01 
3.23 . 
2.46 
o.n 
0.02 
1.70 
1.oa 

090 
o.44 
1.21 
0.03 
2.41. 
2.00 
o.s1 
1.59 
1.37 
2.35 
0.09 

o.97 
1.21 
1.08 
0.17 
1.12 
2.00 

0.73 

None 

Nona 
0.2s 
1.47 
0.75 
0.11 

0.10 
o.os 
1.35 
0.31 
0.23 
1.00 
1.77 

o.s9 

1928-1932 
Total Av. per 
hrs. hr. 

1699 0.69 
6601 o.s9 
1523 lol9 
3471 1.39 
1627 0.10 
3751 0.76 
3702 • 0.09 
1636 1.14 
1220 0.54 
1644 0.82 
2445 o.s5 
3752 0.61 

11457 0.01 
1688 0.96 
2851 0.91 
4805 0.51 

465 0.55 
3704 o.84 
2572 0.91 

94 None 
212 1.20 
1s2s o.95 

320 o.so 
1313 0.77 

505 0.39 
1493 1.06 
2079 1.24 

666 None 
93 o.03 

921 
125 
172 

24 
41 

523 
955 

1769 
441 
662 

5406 
'75 

605 
1783 

661 
1864 
2211 

87451 

0.42 
l'fone 
None 
Uone 
None 
1.02 
0.46 
0.40 
1.01 
0.15 
Oo05 
None 
0.16 
0.78 
1.25 
0.23 
0.34 

o.s1 



TABLE 13b. BLUEGILL CATCH PER HOUR. BY COUNTIES NORTH OF TOl/'IINLINE 20. 

Region 1933 1928-1932 
and Total Av. per Total Av. per 

County hours hr. hours hr. 

Lower Peninsula N. of T • 20: 

48. Manistee 107 0 5501 0.29 
49. ?fexf ord - - 2074 0.12 
50. Missaukee - 5628 0.18 
51. RoscOIIUllon 8856 0.01 49465 tr. 
52. Ogemaw 2 7.50 5531 0.23 
53. Iosoo 633.5 0.10 1747 0.20 
54. Benzie 123.5 0 5452 0.01 
55. Grand Traverse 164.5 0.04 3127 0.11 
56. Kalkaska 0 0 878 0.20 
57. Crawford 16.75 0.12 1906 tr. 
58. Oscoda 3 0 388 o.os 
59. Alcona 9 Q 83 0.79 
60. Leelanau 3902 0.,03 
61. Antrim 0 0 1027 0.03 
62. Otsego 6 0 1945 o.os 
63. Montmorency 0 0 37 0 
64. Alpena 0 0 258 0 
65. Charlevoix 0 0 912 0.10 
66. Emmet 0 0 1234 0.04 
67. Cheboygan 112.s 0.01 3395 0.01 
68. Preirque Isle - 336 0.1a 

Averages and totals 10024.75 0.02 9482(1 0.01 

Upper Peninsula: 

69. Menominee li02a8 tr. 5514 tr. 
70. Dickinson 186 0 248 None 
71. Delta 87 0 211 0.01 
72. Schoolcraft 36 0.69 199 0.03 
73. Mackinac 29 0 575 0.22 
74. Mogebic 189.5 0.1a 1990 0.01 
75. Iron 760 0 971 0 
76. Marquette 103.5 0 llll 0.02 
77. Alger 191 0.30 909 0.04 
78. Luce 34 0 36 0 
79. Chippewa 47 0 265 0 
so. Ontonagon 20 0 257 o.os 
81. Houghton 133.5 0 1601 0.02 
82. Baraga 92 0 594 0 
83. Keweenaw 131 0 1347 tr. 
84. Isle Royal 11 0 

Averages and totals 3142.3 0.04 15839 0.02 



TABLE 14a. SUMM'.ARY OE COMPUTATIONS OF TOTAL FISH CATCH PER HOUR, FIRST 
PART, FOR ALL SPECIES, FOR TROUT AND FOR PROPAGATBD VS. NON-PROPAGATED FISH. 

Species Waters Region Averag;-- Average 
1933 1928-1932 

1. Lower Peninsula s; of T. 20 1.40 1.33 
All All 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 o.a3 o.n 
species waters 3. Upper Pen:1.nsula o.a2 1.02 

4 .. Entire state 1.12 1.00 

1. Lower Peninsulas. of T • 20 1.54 1.35 
All Non- 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 o.76 0.60 
species trout 3. Upper Peninsula 1.03 1.12 

waters 4. Entire state 1.26 0.87 

Brook, l. Lmver Peninsula s. of' T • 20 o.67 1.15 
Brown & Trout 2. Lower Peninsula N. of' T. 20 1.03 1.oa 
Rainbow waters 3. Upper Peninsula 0.69 0.97 
Trout 4. Entire state 0.1s 1.04 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.49 o.a2 
Brook Trout 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 o.as 0.94 
Trout waters 3. Upper Peninsula 0.62 o.93 

4. Entire state o.64 0.92 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.08 o.oa 
Brown Trout 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.04 0.02 
'frout waters 3. Upper Peninsula tr. tr. 

4. Entir-e state 0.03 0.02 

1. Lmver Peninsula c_, u. of T. 20 0.10 0.2s 
Rainbow Trout 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.14 0.12 
Trout waters 3. Upper Peninsula 0.07 0.04 

4. Entire state 0.09 0.11 

5 Propa- Non- 1. Lower Peninsulas. of ·r. 20 1.15 0.97 
gated trout 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.34 o.:n 
lake waters 3. Upper?Peninsula 0.58 0.'73 
fishesl 4. Entire state 0.85 0.63 

5 Non-pro- Non- l. Lower Peninsula. s. of T. 20 0.31 0.33 
gated trout 2o Lower Peninsula N. of T, 20 0.36 o.27 
lake waters 3. Upper Peninsula 0.2s o.27 
fishas2 4. Ent ire state 0.32 0.30 

Ratio, 5 propagated 1. Lower Peninsula s. of' T. 20 '3.71 2.94 
to 5 non-propagated 2. Lower Peninsula N. of' T. 20 o.94 1.15 
fishes 3. Upper Peninsula 2.07 2.10 

4. Entire state 2.66 2.10 

;;:, 
1 Large-mouth and small-mouth bass~ bluegills~ perch and walley£S. 

2 Common sunfish, rock bass, black crappie~ northern pike and bullheads • ..._ 



TABLE 14b. SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONS OF TarAL FISH CATCH PER HOUR., SECOND PART., 
FOR MORE IMPORTA...'rifT SPECIES IN NON-TROUT WATERS. 

Species Region Average Average 
1933 1928-1932 

1. Lower Peninsulas. of T. 20 0.02 0.02 
Small- 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 tr. 0.02 
mouth 3o Upper Peninsula 0.06 Oo03 
bass 4. Entire state 0.02 0.02 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.06 o.os 
Large- 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 tr. 0.01 
mouth 3. Upper Peninsula o.os 0.03 
bass 4. Entire state 0.04 Oo03 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 o.a9 o.s1 
Blue- 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.02 0.01 
gill 3. Upper Peninsula 0.04 0.02 

4. Entire state o.ss 0.29 

1. Lower Peninsulas. of T. 20 0.01 0.08 
Comm.on 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.03 0.02 
sunfish s. Upper Peninsula 0.03 0.01 

4. Entire sta·te o.os o.os 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.05 o.os 
Rock 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.01 0.06 
bass 3. Upper Peninsula 0.05 o.os 

4. Entire state o.os 0.06 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T, 20 o.os 0.01 
Black 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 tro tr. 
Crappie s. Upper Peninsula. tr. tr. 

4. Entire state 0.03 0.03 

1. Lower Peuinsula s. of T. 20 0.13 0.32 
Perch 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.21 0.1a 

3. Upper Peninsula. 0.38 o.54 
4o Entire state 0.20 0.27 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.04 0.01 
Walleye 2o Lower Peninsula. N. of T. 20 0.04 0.03 

3. Upper Peninsula o.os 0.11 
4. Entire state 0.04 0.04 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.02 0.03 
Northern 2. Lower Peninsula N. of T. 20 0.24 0.14 
Pike 3. Upper Peninsula 0.13 0.17 

4. Entire state 0.10 0.09 

1. Lower Peninsula s. of T. 20 0.12 0.09 
Ullheads 2. Lower Peninsula. N. of T. 20 0.02 0.03 

3. Upper Peninsula 0.01 0.03 
4. Entire state o.os o.os 


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038

